502070950 09/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregory R. Cramer	09/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bed Butler, LLC
Street Address:	1904 North Maddox Drive
City:	Muncie
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47304

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29432874

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5025402139

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5025873722

Email: bchellgren@bgdlegal.com

Correspondent Name: BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP
Address Line 1: 3500 NATIONAL CITY TOWER
Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH FIFTH STREET
Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24484-098005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian W. Chellgren

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment_pocket#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_pocket#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029005 FRAME: 0894

\$40.00 29432

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, I, Gregory R. Cramer, of 1904 North Maddox Drive, Muncie, Indiana 47304 have invented certain improvements in a Storage Caddy ("Invention"), identified by my counsel by the number 24484/098005, and am filing a U.S. design patent application therefor ("Application"); and

Whereas, Bed Butler, LLC, of 1904 North Maddox Drive, Muncie, Indiana 47304, an Indiana Limited Liability Company, desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Bed Butler, LLC the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

I also agree that Bed Butler, LLC may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and I agree to cooperate with said Bed Butler, LLC, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said Bed Butler, LLC to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

PATENT REEL: 029005 FRAME: 0895 I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said Bed Butler, LLC.

Executed this the 11th day of September, 2012, at Muncie, Indiana.

Gregory R. Cramer

STATE OF INDIANA) ss COUNTY OF Delawore)

My Commission expires: 8/79/2020

Notary Public

(Seal)



RECORDED: 09/21/2012 REEL: 029005 FRAME: 0896